Public Document Pack

Argyll and Bute Council
Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid Argyll
Customer Services

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry I:::%::IB Ute
COUNCIL

Kilmory, Lochgilphead

PA31 8RT

Tel: 015646 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

7 April 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the PILLAR
HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015 at 9:30 AM, which
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. MINUTES
Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting held on 10
February 2015. (Pages 1 - 8)
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
5. HERMITAGE PARK UPDATE
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 9 -

14)

6. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3
Report by Executive Director — Customer Services (Pages 15 - 20)

7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2015/16
Report by Executive Director — Community Services. (Pages 21 - 26)

8. CAPITAL ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME - 2015/2016
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 27



E1

E2

E3

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

17.

- 50)

LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Report and presentation by the Economic Development Manager. (Pages 51 - 54)

CARE AT HOME
Report by Executive Director — Community Services. (Pages 55 - 62)

THEMATIC REVIEW OF SELF-DIRECTED SUPPORT
Report by Executive Director — Community Services (Pages 63 - 76)

HELENSBURGH CHORD - ARTWORK PROGRESS REPORT
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 77
- 84)

HELENSBURGH CHORD PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS - PROGRESS
UPDATE

Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services
(Pages 85 - 88)

HELENSBURGH CHORD RISK REGISTER
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services
(Pages 89 - 90)

HIGHLIGHT/PROGRESS REPORT HELENSBURGH CHORD
Report by Executive Director — Development and Infrastructure Services
(Pages 91 - 94)

SITE OF FORMER HERMITAGE ACADEMY, HELENSBURGH
Report by — Executive Director Customer Services. (Pages 95 - 106)

UNIT 2, FERRY ROAD, ROSNEATH
Report by Executive Director — Customer Services. (Pages 107 - 110)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act

1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1

Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to
be incurred by the authority under any particular contract for
the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or
services.

E1, E2 and E3 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by

or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract
for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of
goods or services



HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Maurice Corry

Councillor Vivien Dance

Councillor George Freeman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Robert G Maclintyre
Councillor Aileen Morton

Councillor Ellen Morton

Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)
Councillor James Robb

Councillor Richard Trail

Shona Barton — Area Committee Manager

Contact: Theresa McLetchie — Tel: 01436 657621



This page is intentionally left blank



Public DJcAffeht Pack

Agenda ltem 3

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR
HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH
on TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2015

Present:

Attending

Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)

Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Maurice Corry
Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Robert G Maclintyre

Shona Barton
Geoff Urie
Douglas Morgan
Julie Fisher

Arlene Cullum
Melissa Simpson

Jon Simmons
Stewart Clark
Helen Ford

Andrew Collins
Fergus Murray

Caroline Sheen

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor James Robb
Councillor Richard Trail

Area Committee Manager
Head Teacher, Hermitage
Academy

Deputy Head Teacher,
Hermitage Academy

Deputy Head Teacher,
Hermitage Academy

Senior Development Officer
Hermitage Park Development
Officer

Gillespies, Landscape
Consultant

Roads Performance Manager
CHORD Project Manager
Regeneration Project Manager
Head of Economic
Development & Strategic
Transportation

Estates Surveyor

Councillors Freeman and Robb each declared a non financial interest in relation
to the report on the Site of Public Conveniences, Old Toll House Car Park, Luss
which is dealt with at Iltem 11 of this Minute, due to them being members of the
Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park Authority. They advised that
they would leave the room and take no part in the discussion or decision on this

item.



Page 2

MINUTE

The Minute of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 was approved as a true
record.

Matters Arising

Discussion took place on the affirmation received from SGN at the December
meeting, in regards to regular communication and a newsletter updating local
Members on planned works.

The Area Committee Manager advised that she would make contact with SGN
requesting that Members in Helensburgh and Lomond receive regular updates
and newsletters in regards their programme of works in the local area.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Chair invited questions from the public in attendance.

Mr Tony Davey, Cardross Community Council, confirmed that SGN were in
regular contact with the Community Council and would be attending the meeting
scheduled for March. He envisaged that the proposed works would commence
in April 2015.

The Chair reiterated the need for SGN to replicate close dialogue with local
Members throughout the Helensb
[...]
ider Achievement’ in the
report required to be updated, this was particularly relevant to show the other
types of education which was taking place in the school away from the traditional
exam assessments. Mr Urie agreed to provide the detail requested to Members.

The Chair thanked Mr Urie and his colleagues for attending the meeting and
providing an excellent report in the new format.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.
(Reference: Report by Head Teacher dated 10 February 2015, submitted)

HERMITAGE PARK UPDATE

The Committee considered a report and a presentation by Jon Simmons,
Gillespies Landscape Consultants which provided an update on the current
development phase of Hermitage Park. It also focused on three options for the
park for public consultation in March 2015.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure
dated 22 January 2015, submitted).

ROADS UPDATE

(a) ROADS REVENUE UPDATE FOR Q3

The Committee considered a report which advised Members of the roads
revenue budget position for the 3™ Quarter of financial year 2014/15.



Page 4

Discussion followed and Members raised concerns on a number of issues.
These included the slow process of remedial patching and pot-hole repairs
and the amount of time the jet-patcher is in the Helensburgh and Lomond
area, gully clearing and the comparison in cost between using sub-
contractors and the in-house machine, the detail of how the local Roads
budget is calculated and apportioned, white lining still to be completed in
Rosneath, and whether contractors are used in other areas to carry out
work.

Members also queried whether white lining and replacement studding
should be carried out as part of capital works when resurfacing takes place,
with the Roads Performance Manager confirming that the capital budget
should cover this.

Decision
Members agreed:

1. To note the report, and

2. That the Roads Performance Manager would provide an update
report to the Business Day and Area Committee meetings which
would outline information on the concerns raised.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure
dated 14 January 2015, submitted).

ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME - UPDATE

The Committee considered a report which updated on the works carried out
to date on this year’s capital roads reconstruction programme.

Discussion followed and Members detailed their concerns on the following
issues — footpaths in Colgrain and Cardross, handrails at Feorlin Way,
Garelochhead and footway/cycleway works at Pier Road, Rhu and
concerns that work on local footpaths may be delayed due to the installation
of new LED street lighting.

Decision
Members agreed :

1. To note the report;

2. That the Roads Performance Manager would provide an updated
report for the March Business Day and the April Area Committee
providing the detail of next year’s Capital Works programme, and

3. That the Roads Performance Manager would review the issues
highlighted by Members and provide an update.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure
dated 28 January 2015, submitted).



Page 5

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY
PLANNING GROUP

The Committee considered a report which outlined the revised terms of reference
in relation to membership and asked that the Area Committee appoint members to
the Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group

Decision

Members agreed to confirm the appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the
Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee and Councillor Richard Trail
representing Ward 11, to the membership of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area
Community Planning Group.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 30 January
2015, submitted).

HELENSBURGH CHORD - UPDATE ON FLOODING AT WEE KELPIE, WEST
CLYDE STREET

The Committee gave consideration to an update from Andrew Collins,
Regeneration Project Man
[...]
a press release and newsletter to the local businesses and residents
affected by flooding issues.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraphs 8 and 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973.

10.

1.

HELENSBURGH CHORD PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS - PROGRESS
UPDATE

The Committee considered a report which outlined progress to date in the delivery
of the Helensburgh CHORD town centre Public Realm Improvement Works and
the option to extend the CHORD works

Decision

Members agreed:

1. To note the content and the options outlined in the report;

2. To proceed with Option 5 as outlined in the report; and

3. That n updated report would come to the March Business Day meeting and the
April Area Committee meeting.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure
dated 30 January 2015, submitted).

SITE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, OLD TOLL HOUSE CAR PARK, LUSS

Having previously declared an interest, Councillors Freeman and Robb left the
room and took no part in the decision of this item.

The Committee considered a report which advised of a request by Loch Lomond
and the Trossachs National Park (LLTNP) to acquire the site on which the public
convenience is located at the Old Toll House Car Park, Luss.

Decision

Members agreed to the recommendation contained with the report.



Page 7

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 14 January
2015, submitted).



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA

COMMITTEE
DEVELOPMENT AND 14" April 2015
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

Hermitage Park Update

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0.1 This report provides an update on the current development phase of Hermitage
Park
[...]
omments
FQ3 FQ3 Light
14/15 14/15
Car Parking income to £242K £86K Red Ascending The actual income from the Helensburgh and Lomond car

date - H&L

parking operation remains below the targeted projection, the
main factor contributing to this being the ongoing CHORD
works programme. On the reintroduction of the pay and
display programme in Helensburgh, with the Council now
responsible for the on-street parking enforcement, it would be
hoped that the enforcement of our town centres and
surrounding areas would encourage drivers to use the off-
street parking facilities and therefore, the Council should see
an increase in the car parking income.

0z obed



Page 21 Agenda ltem 7

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND

AREA COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES 14 APRIL2015

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2015/16

1.0

2.0

SUMMARY

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

This report details recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants
(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations in
Helensburgh and Lomond.

Applications are considered twice yearly in April and August. This is
intended to avoid allocation of the full budget at one meeting and enable
activities held later in the year to be funded.

The total Third Sector Grant budget made available by the Council for
allocation in Helensburgh and Lomond for 2015/16 is £36,006, including a
carry forward from 2014/15 of £1,006.

The Area Committee agreed to an upper limit of £4,000 to any one
organisation in any one financial period, unless there are exceptional
circumstances.

A minimum of £5,000 should be carried forward for allocation at the Area
Committee meeting in August.

Sixteen applications have been received, 7 of which are for Events and
Festivals.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

2.2

2.3

The 16 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the Third
Sector Grants budget.

As a general rule, those organisations that have received funding for two
consecutive years or more should not be awarded more than the amount
they received in 2014/15, unless increased developmental aspects are
detailed in the application. Repeat applicants may be subject to a 20%
reduction on the previous year’s allocation. This is to reduce applicants’
dependency on Council grants and encourage fundraising and income
generation initiatives.

Where possible, and if appropriate, new applicants should receive all or
most of the amount requested (up to 50% total project costs), unless a
very large amount of funding is sought.



24

Page 22

Grants will only be awarded pending receipt of the correct paperwork; an

approved financial check; and an End of Project monitoring form (if a grant

was awarded in previous year).

Grant

Grant

Ref . .- Total Amount Recommend
No Ol szz“;;d szgzizd Project Requested ation
1 | Argyll and Bute Youth Forum * £250 n/a £4,760 £1,000 £250
o | Bicentenary Pipe Band £4.000 | £4.000 | £10520 | £5,000 £3.200
Championships
3 | Dumbarton and District Branch | o4 450 | /5 £4.921 | £2.460 £800
- MS Society
4 | Friends of Hermitage Park New | New | £1500 | £750 £750
Association
Friends of Loch Lomond & The
5 | Trossachs (HAL) New New £2880 | £1,440 £1,440
g | Helensburgh and Lomond New | New | £3311 | £1655 | £1655
Foodbank
7 | Helensburgh and Lomond £4.000 | £4.000 | £26.211 | £7,000 £3.200
Highland Games
8 | Helensburgh Music Society New New £15,450 £2,000 £2,000
9 Luss qnd_ Arden Senior Citizens n/a n/a £1050 £505 £EO5
Association
North Clyde Archaeology
10 | Socioty (NGAS) New New £1.968 £068 £068
11 | Rosneath and Clynder Senior | o0, | cogg | £2380 | £1,000 £260
Citizens Association
12 | Rosneath Peninsula Amenity | pogq | /5 £950 £475 £475
Society
13 | Rosneath Peninsula Highland | o, 00 | c4 000 | £8500 | £4.250 | £3,200
Gathering
£3,000 (on
14 | Soulwind * New New | £17.560 | £3,000 Congétéon -
rationale)
£4,000 (on
15 | The Tower Digital Arts Centre * | New | New | £154,000 | £4,000 Consg'eon -
rationale)
£4,000 (on
16 | Visit Helensburgh Limited New | New | £27,000 | 
[...]
Committee notes the content of the presentation on the delivery
of the actions and in-year success measures for 2014/15.

2.2 The Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee agrees to undertake a separate workshop
session (late April/early May) with officers from the Economic Development Service to input to
the content of the area-based EDAP for 2015/16. Mirroring the process for the preparation of
the 2014/15 plan, the Area Committee also agrees that a similar workshop session is taken
forward with the Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group.

2.3 The Helensburgh and Lomond Area EDAP for 2015/16 will then need to be approved by the
Area Committee in June 2015.

3. DEVELOPMENT AND PREPARATION OF THE HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND EDAP

3.1 The Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP sets out the growth agenda for the economy of
Helensburgh and Lomond, with a key focus on partnership delivery. The area EDAP provides a
framework for sustainable economic development centred round four ‘C’s:

« Competitive Helensburgh and Lomond — businesses, places and sustainable economic
assets;

e Connected Helensburgh and Lomond — transport, infrastructure, digital connectivity and
grid;

« Collaborative Helensburgh and Lomond — national and European policy and funding,
employability and skills development, and the need to harness the potential of the third
sector; and

e Compelling Helensburgh and Lomond — increase the profile of the area to attract
economically active new residents (individuals and families), inward investors and visitors.

4, CONCLUSION

4.1 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee notes the content of the presentation on the delivery
of the actions and in-year success measures for 2014/15 and agrees to the proposed workshop
sessions for the preparation of the 2015/16 area-based EDAP.

Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan Page 1



Page 52

5. IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The implications for the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee are as outlined in Table 5.1
below.

Tabl
[...]
D

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 14™ APRIL 2015

HELENSBURGH CHORD - ARTWORK PROGRESS REPORT

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines progress to date in the delivery of the Artwork elements of
Helensburgh CHORD town centre public realm improvement works funded through the
main CHORD budget allocation and the S75 Artworks fund of £100,000, the latter
approved by Members on the gt April 2014.

There will be approximately 15 artworks displayed on the plinths in Colquhoun Square, of
which five will be funded through the main CHORD budget. The Lily springs plinth was
installed in October this year, the remaining four are currently under production and are
due to be installed by the end of May 2015.

Of the remaining 10 plinths to be funded by the S75 monies, 5 plinths have been selected
from community-led nominations and five from an Open Submission Competition. Two of
the community-led nominations have been installed in October 2014 - the John Muir plinth
designed by Hermitage Academy and the Comrie Orr plinth. Of the remaining three, the
Lions plinth, St Brides Cross plinth and the Scout Plaque Plinths are in production, again
due to be installed in May. The Scout Plaque — a commemorative metal plaque for two
former scout leaders is being cast in bronze at the foundry; and a replica of the stone
cross from the demolished St Bride’s Church is being carved in sandstone by a master
stonemason.

Three Artists were chosen by the Artwork panel from the Open Submission Competition
which was launched on 14" November 2014. The chosen works are currently in
production and again due to be installed in May.

The Outdoor Museum website has been launched www.outdoor-museum.com

The following artworks have been installed:

* John Muir Artwork and Bench on the esplanade.
» 21 Stepping Stones on the esplanade.

» 8 Bronze Plaques

» 3 Plinth Artworks and related texts

3 Town Map Artwork in Colquhoun Square

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Helensburgh and Lomond Members note the progress repo
[...]
ft blank



Page 107 Agenda ltem 17

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Hermitage Park Update
	6 Area Scorecard - FQ3
	7 THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2015/16
	8 Capital Roads Reconstruction Programme - 2015/2016
	Helensburgh  Lomond Location Plans ALL

	9 Local Economic Development Plan
	EDAP Presentation Slides

	10 CARE AT HOME
	11 THEMATIC REVIEW OF SELF-DIRECTED SUPPORT
	12 HELENSBURGH CHORD - ARTWORK PROGRESS REPORT
	13 Helensburgh CHORD Public Realm Improvements - Progress Update
	14 Helensburgh CHORD Risk Register
	15 Highlight/Progress Report Helensburgh CHORD
	16 Site of Former Hermitage Academy, Helensburgh
	Revised Proposals for Relocation

	17 UNIT 2, FERRY ROAD, ROSNEATH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the PILLAR 

HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 14 APRIL 2015  

 
 

Present:  Councillor George Freeman (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Aileen Morton 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Richard Trail 
 Councillor Robert G MacIntyre  
   

   

Attending: Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager 
Arlene Cullum – Senior Development Officer 
Melissa Simpson – Hermitage Park Development Officer 
Jon Simmons –  Gillespies – Landscape Consultant 
Stuart McCracken – Amenity Performance Manager 
Audrey Baird – Community Development Officer 
Ishabel Bremner – Economic Development Manager 
Helen Ford – CHORD Project Manager 
Andrew Collins – Regeneration Project Manager 
Hugh Blake – Asset Manager 

  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Gary Mulvaney, 

Councillor Ellen Morton, Councillor Maurice Corry and Councillor James Robb.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Robert MacIntyre declared a non-financial interest in relation to Item 
17 - Unit 2, Ferry Road, Rosneath and in Item 7, specifically relating to the 
application from Rosneath Peninsula Highland Gathering by virtue of his 
involvement with the group, he left the room and took no part in the discussion of 
these items. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minute of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee held on 10 
February 2015 was approved as a true record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Members noted that information had yet to be received from SGN, but that 
information was being made available to local people on works ongoing in the 
area.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to contact SGN to ask that any 
information which is circulated to the public is also circulated to local Members. 
 
Members agreed that an update on roads issues raised would be submitted to 
the next Business Day meeting. 



 

 

 
 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
  The Chair invited questions from the public in attendance at the meeting. 

 
Mr David Adams, Chairman of Helensburgh Community Woodlands Group, 
presented a petition to the Area Committee and Councillor Kinniburgh which 
asked the Council to take action under Section 179 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 to ensure removal of the large piles of debris and 
logs still remaining on the Open Space Protection Area at Cumberland Avenue, 
Helensburgh some 4 years after the former woodland there was felled by the 
owners in May/June 2011.  
 
Councillor Kinniburgh advised that he noted receipt of the petition and it would 
be passed to relevant Council officers for action. 
 
Nigel Miller, Secretary of Helensburgh Community Council requested clarification 
on the Public Artwork which had recently been erected at the new Council 
Building on East Clyde Street. He questioned who the Artwork represented, how 
it was chosen and the cost of the design. 
The Chair stated that he had also emailed Council officers to get clarification on 
these issues and would furbish Mr Miller with this information when he was in 
receipt of these answers. 
 
There were no further questions submitted.  
 
 

 5. HERMITAGE PARK UPDATE 
 

  The Committee considered a report and presentation which provided an update 
on the work ongoing in relation to the development of Hermitage Park. 
 
Members noted that a detailed report would be submitted to the Business Day 
meeting in May which would provide information on options for the delivery of 
associated car parking and the management and maintenance resourcing. 
 
Discussion took place on the proposed access routes into the park, the 
consultation which had been undertaken with local residents, the plans for the 
café, the access arrangements and the sustainability aspects of the project. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 14 April 2015, submitted). 
 

 6. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 
 

  The Committee considered the Area Scorecard, with exceptional performance 
for financial quarter 3 of 2014-15 (October - December 2014).  
 
Members requested clarification on the information relating to the Care at Home 



 

 

indicator and specifically to the mention of the 7 hospitals. It was noted that 
information in the Scorecard comments should be specifically related to the 
relevant area and not Argyll and Bute as a whole. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, dated 14 April 
2015, submitted). 
 
 

 7. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2015/16 
 

  The Committee considered a report outlining recommendations for the award of 
third sector grants (including events and festivals) to Third Sector organisations 
in Helensburgh and Lomond. 
 
Members agreed to consider Item 13 – Rosneath Peninsula Highland Gathering 
first to allow Councillor MacIntyre to leave the room and then consider the 
remaining Grants. 
 
The Committee heard from the Community Development Officer who provided 
an overview of the applications and advised that the application listed at Item 16. 
– Visit Helensburgh Limited had been withdrawn  
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 

1. To approve the Third Sector Grants as set out in the table, with additional 
recommendations for Item 14, Soulwind that the funding is only released 
once the funding from the John Lewis Partnership is confirmed and Item 
15, The Tower Digital Arts Centre that the funding is only released once 
confirmation is received that the event will be proceeding;  and 

2. That a report updating Members on the status of Tower Digital Arts Centre 
project would be submitted to the June Area Committee. 

 
  

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, dated 14 April 
2015, submitted). 
 
 
 



 

 

  
 
 

 
8.      CAPITAL ROADS RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME - 2015/2016 
 

  The Committee considered a report which provided Members with details of the 
proposed roads reconstruction programme for 2015/16.     
Discussion took place on the timescales for the work proposed in the 
programme, with the Roads Performance Manager agreeing that he would 
circulate the calendar of proposed works to Members. 
 

Ref 

No 
Organisation 

Grant 

Award 

2013 

Grant 

Award 

2014 

Total 

Project 

Amount 

requested 

Recomme-

-ndation 

 

Amount approved 

1 
Argyll and Bute Youth 

Forum * 
£250 n/a £4,760 £1,000 £250 

 

£250 

2 
Bicentenary Pipe Band 

Championships * 
£4,000 £4,000 £10,520 £5,000 £3,200 

 

£4,000 

3 
Dumbarton and District 

Branch - MS Society 
£1,050 n/a £4,921 £2,460 £800 

 

£2,000 

4 
Friends of Hermitage 

Park Association * 
New New £1,500 £750 £750 

 

£750 

5 
Friends of Loch Lomond 

& The Trossachs (H&L) 
New New £2,880 £1,440 £1,440 

 

£1,440 

6 
Helensburgh and 

Lomond Foodbank 
New New £3,311 £1,655 £,1,655 

 

£1,655 

7 

Helensburgh and 

Lomond Highland 

Games* 

£4,000 £4,000 £26,211 £7,000 £3,200 

 

£4,000 

8 
Helensburgh Music 

Society 
New New £15,450 £2,000 £2,000 

 

£2,000 

9 
Luss and Arden Senior 

Citizens Association  
n/a n/a £1050 £525 £525 

 

£525 

10 
North Clyde Archaeology 

Society (NCAS) 
New New £1,968 £968 £968 

 

£968 

11 

Rosneath and Clynder 

Senior Citizens 

Association 

£260 £260 £2,380 £1,000 £260 

 

£260 

12 
Rosneath Peninsula 

Amenity Society 
£290 n/a £950 £475 £475 

 

£475 

13 
Rosneath Peninsula 

Highland Gathering * 
£4,000 £4,000 £8,500 £4,250 £3,200 

 

£4,000 

 

14 Soulwind * New New £17,560 £3,000 £3,000  
 

£3,000 

15 
The Tower Digital Arts 

Centre * 
New New £154,000 £4,000 £4,000  

 

£4,000 

16. Visit Helensburgh Limited New New £27,000 £4,000 £4,000 
 

Application withdrawn 

    Total  £29,723 £29,323 

  

Balance Remaining  

   £6,283      

(incl c/f of 

  £1,006) 

£6,683 

(incl c/f of £1006) 



 

 

Decision 
 
Members agreed to not the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 16 March  2015, submitted). 
 
 

 9. LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

  The Committee considered a report on the Helensburgh and Lomond Economic 
Development Action Plan, and heard a presentation from the Economic 
Development Manager. 
 
Discussion followed and Members raised concerns on the length of time taken to 
finalise the shop front development in Helensburgh, the lack of tourist promotion 
in the Helensburgh and Lomond area and highlighted the need to complete the 
cycle path between Colgrain and Helensburgh.        
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 

1. To note the content of the presentation on the delivery of the actions and 
in-year success measures for 2014/15 ; and 

2. That the Area Committee would undertake a separate workshop session 
(late April/early May) with officers from the Economic Development 
Service to input to the content of the area-based EDAP for 2015/16; 

3. That a similar workshop would be taken forward with the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Community Planning Group; and 

4. That the Helensburgh and Lomond Area EDAP will then be submitted to 
the June Area Committee meeting for approval.   

 
(Reference: Report by Economic Development Manager, dated 14 April 2015, 
submitted). 
 
 

 10. CARE AT HOME 
 

  The Committee considered a report Committee on the findings of the continuing 
quarterly evaluation of the Care at Home provision within the Helensburgh and 
Lomond area. 
 
The Area Committee Manager advised that there was no officer in attendance at 
the meeting to speak to the report. Given the lack of officer attendance to speak to 
the report, no detailed discussion took place on this item. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 

1. That the report would be brought to a Special Area Committee which 
would be convened for 9.00am on Tuesday 12 May 2015 and appropriate 



 

 

officers be requested to attend to speak to the report; and 
2. That a report on local staffing issues in the local area be brought to the 

May Business Day meeting also to be held on Tuesday 12 May 2015. 
 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, dated 23 
March 2015, submitted). 
 
 

 11. THEMATIC REVIEW OF SELF-DIRECTED SUPPORT 
 

  The Committee considered a report Committee which provided a review of 
progress to date in respect of the implementation of The Social Care (Self-
directed Support) (Scotland) Act 2013 following its enactment on 1st April 2014. 
 
The Area Committee Manager advised that there was no officer in attendance at 
the meeting to speak to the report. Given the lack of officer attendance to speak to 
the report, no detailed discussion took place on this item. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed that this report be deferred for discussion at the Special Area 
Committee meeting to be held on 12 May 2015. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, dated 16 
March 2015, submitted). 
 
 
 

 12. HELENSBURGH CHORD - ARTWORK PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  The Committee considered a report which updated on the progress to date in the 
delivery of the Artwork elements of Helensburgh CHORD town centre public 
realm improvement works funded through the main CHORD budget allocation 
and the S75 Artworks fund. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 19 March  2015, submitted). 
 
 

 13. HELENSBURGH CHORD PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS - PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

 
  The Committee considered a report which outlined progress to date in the 

delivery of the Helensburgh CHORD town centre Public Realm Improvement 
works. 
 
Decision 



 

 

 
1. To note the report. 
2. That the CHORD Programme Manager would forward the details of the snagging 

list to local Members.   

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 16 March  2015, submitted). 
 
 

 14. HELENSBURGH CHORD RISK REGISTER 
 

  The Committee considered a report which provided the detail of the Helensburgh 
CHORD Risk Register for March 2015. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 14 April 2015,  submitted) 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

 15. HIGHLIGHT/PROGRESS REPORT HELENSBURGH CHORD 
 

   
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress for 
the Helensburgh CHORD Project for the period 5 January 2015 to 16 March 
2015. 
 
 Decision 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure, 
dated 16 March 2015,  submitted) 
 
 

 16. SITE OF FORMER HERMITAGE ACADEMY, HELENSBURGH 
 

  The Committee considered a report which related to the site of the former 
Hermitage Academy, Helensburgh. 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to the recommendations contained within the report and the 
additional wording as agreed by Members at the meeting. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, dated 19 March 
2015, submitted). 



 

 

 
 

 17. UNIT 2, FERRY ROAD, ROSNEATH 
 

  The Committee considered a report in respect of Unit 2, Ferry Road, Rosneath. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to the recommendations contained within the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, dated 9 March 
2015, submitted). 
 
 
 


